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Appendix A: Copy of Deed

City of Boulder City « Community Development Department
401 California Avenue « Boulder City, NV 89005 ¢ 702-293-9261
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DEPAREMENT OF HEATLTH & HUMAN SERVICES Public Hoalth Service

Rockville MD 20857,

MR T IO85

Bureau of Reclamation _ YT T
pepartment of the Interior Yoo e
. Lower Colorado Region

.t e em
P.O. Box 427 ' f-"/’?’ ’?"f) '/

Boulder City, Nevada 89005

File

Re: Water Filtration Plant

Boulder City, Nevada
9-1~-NV-485

Gentlemen:

Enclosed are two copies of a gquitclaim deed conveying the above-
referenced property to the City of Boulder City, Nevada. The deed has
been fully executed and recorded and two copies of the Certificate of
Recordation are also enclosed.

We have provided two copies of the deed and certificate to GSA in
Region 9. . a

Sincerely yours,

N 6,,4%,/@_

Ian K. Burgess
Director
Division of Health Facilities Planning, ORNM/OM

Enclosures



" CERTIFICATE OF RECORDATION

I, __patricia M. Allen, Deputy Recorder __» of the Office

of the County Recorder of the County of Clark

State of Nevada , did receive on the  26th  day of
February , 19 85 , for filing and recordation the following
instrument.

I further certify that the same has been recorded in Book 2068

Instrument
at Page 2027868 , of the Official Records of the said County.

N A N/ DS

{Sigrature) -

Patricia M. Allen

Neputy Recorder
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DEED
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THIS INDENTURE, made this 2wl day of ~A#a™Y | 1983 | between the United.
States of America, acting through the Secretary of Health and Human Services, by
The Director, Division of Health Facilities Planning of the Department of Health
and Human Services, under and pursuant to the power and authority provided by
the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (63 Stat. 377), as
amended (hereinafter called the Act), and Regulations promulgated pursuant
thereto, and Boulder City, Nevada, a political subdivision of the State of
Nevada, (hereinafter called the Grantee).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, by letter dated August 13, 1984 from the General Services
Administration, certain surplus property cousisting of approximately 1.92 acres
hereinafter described, (hereinafter called the Property), was assigned to the
Department of Health and Human Services (hereinafter called the Grantor) for
disposal upon the recommendation of the Grantor that the Property is needed for

kealth purposes in accordance with the provisions of the Act; and

WHEREAS, said Grantee has made a firm offer to purchase the Property under
the provisions of the Act and has made application for a public benefit
allowance; and proposes to use the Property for said purposes; and

WHEREAS, the General Services Administration has notified the Grantor that
no objection will be interposed to the transfer of the Property to the Grantee,

and
WHEREAS, the Grantor has accepted the offer of the Grantee,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Grantor, for and in consideration of the foregoing and
of the observance and performance by the Grantee of the covenanrts,
considerations and restrictions hereinafter contained and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has
remised, released and quitclaimed and by these presents does remise, release and
quitclaim to the Grantee, its successors and assigns, all right, title,
interest, claim and demand, excepting and reserving such rights as may arise
from the operation of the conditions subsequent hereinafter expressed, which the
United States of America has in and to the Property, situate, lying, and being
in the County of Clark, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as

follows:

That parcel of land, utilized as a filtration plant site and bounded on the
north by Colorado Street, on the southwest by Birch Street, and on the southeast
by Railroad Avenue, identified as Block 12-A according to Sheet 2 of 20, Block
Plats of Boulder City, Nevada, dated July 15, 1959, drawing number X-300-460,
comprising sheets 1-20, inclusive, on file in the City Hall, Boulder City,
Nevada, by reference in that certain Lease of Land dated July 16, 1959, are
recorded July 16, 1959, as Instrument No. 167324 in the Official Records Book
No. 206, Clark County, Nevada, which plat by the reference is incorporated
herein and made a part hereof with the same effect as though physically attached
hereto, being located within the city of Boulder City, Clark County, Nevada, and
more particularly described as follows:
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COMMENCING at the intersection of Birch Street and Railroad Avenue as
defined on the aforementioned sheet 2 of 20 of drawing number X-~-300-460,
thence along the centerline of Birch Street North 39°00' West 30.00 feet,
thence North 51°00' East 30.00 feet to the southwest corner of said Block
12-A being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence North 39°00' West 429.35
feet to the northwest corner of said Block 12-A, thence southeasterly on a
curve to the left having a radius of 2780.00 feet through a central angle
of 05°44'40" for an arc distance of 278.72 feet, thence South 84°07'44"
East 131.78 feet, thence southeasterly on a curve to the right having a
radius of 520.00 feet through a central angle of 17°50'50" for an arc
distance of 161.98 feet to the northeast corner of said Block 12-A, thence
South 51°00' West 376.03 feet returning to the Point of Beginning. Said
Block 12-A contains 1.92 acres more or less.

EXCEPTED AND RESERVED from this conveyance the following described
premises, together with all improvements and appurtenances thereon, all of
which are to be administered by the Bureau of Reclamation of the Department
of the Interior specifically for those purposes as described and shall
become a part of this conveyance when those described purposes are
abandoned.

All the portion of land utilized as a weather station site and described as
follows; commencing at the southwest corner of said Block 12-A as described
herein above, thence North 39°00' West 80.00 feet to the southwest corner of
said weather station, thence North 39°00' West 60.00 feet to the northwest
.corner of said weather station, thence North 51°00' East 60.00 feet to the
northeast corner of said weather station, thence South 39°00' East 60.00 feet to
the southeast corner of said weather station, thence South 51°00' West 60.00
feet returning to the southwest corner; also, all thac portion of land utilized
by the Bureau of Reclamantion as office-parking area and described as follows;
commencing at the northwest corner of said Block 12-A as described herein above,
thence southeasterly on a curve to the left having a radius of 2780.00 feec
through a central angle of 02°14'19" for an arc distance of 108.61 feet to the
northwest corner of said office-parking area, thence continuing southeasterly
along a curve to the left having a radius of 2780.00 feet through a central
angle of 03°30'21" for an arc distance of 170.11 feet, thence South 84°07'44"
East 10.00 feet to the northeast corner of said office-parking area, thence
South 05°52"16" West 70.00 feet to the southeast corner of said office-parking
area, thence North 84°07'44" West 180.00 feet to the southwest corner of said
office-parking area, thence North 05°52'16" 75.20 feet East returning to the
northwest corner of said office-parking area.

Said Block 12-A, exclusive of aforementioned reserved weather station site and
Bureau of Reclamation office-parking area, contains 1.53 acres more or less.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING to the United States of America, its successors and
assigns, any and all rights the United States of America may have in or to any
oil, gas, other hydrocarbon substances and all other minerals in, on, or under
the above-identified land, together with the rights to take and recover
possession of said minerals and to enter upon said land for the purpose of
exploring for, mining, drilling for, extracting, producing, transporting or
marketing the same or any portion thereof in any manner not inconsistent with
the public health use for which saild property is hereby conveyed.



Lontract wWu. UY-RNV-Z001

-3=

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property subject, however, to each of the following
conditions subsequent, which shall be binding upon and enforceable against the -
Grantee, its successors and assigns, as follows:

i.

That for a period of thirty (30) years from the date hereof the
Property herein conveyed will be used continuously for health purposes
in accordance with the proposed program and plan of the Grantee as set
forth in its appllcaC1on dated the 12th day of July, 1984, and for no
other purpose.

That during the aforesaid period of thirty (30) years the Grantee will
not resell, lease, mortgage, or encumber or otherwise dispose of any
part of the Property or interest therein except as the Grantor or its
successor in function may authorize in writing.

That one year from the date hereof and annually thereafter for the
aforesaid period of thirty (30) years, unless the Grantor or its
successor in function directs otherwise, the Grantee will file with
the Grantor or its successor in function reports on the operation and
maintenance of the Property and will furnish, as requested, such other
pertinent data evidencing continuous use of the Property for the
purposes specified in the above-identified applicationm.

That during the aforesaid period of thirty (30) years the Grantee will
at all times be and remain a tax-supported organization or a nonprofit
institution, organization, or association exempt from taxation under
section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954.

That, for the period during which the Property is used for the purpose
for which the Federal assistance is hereby extended by the Grantor or
for another purpose involving the provision of similar services or
benefits, the Grantee hereby agrees that it will comply with the
requirements of section 606 of the Act, Title VI of the Civil Rights
Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352), section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973 (P.L. 93-112), Title III of the Age Discrimination Act of 1975
(P.L. 94-135), and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the
Regulations of the Grantor (45 CFR Parts 12, 80, 84 and 91) issued
pursuant to said Acts and now in effect, to the end that, in
accordance with said Acts and Regulations, no person in the United
States shall, on the ground of race, color, national origin, sex, age,
or handicap, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits
of, or otherwise be subjected to discrimination under the program and
plan referred to in condition numbered 1 above or under any other
program or activity of the Grantee, its successors or assigns, to
which said Acts and Regulations apply by reason of this conveyance.

In the event of a breach of any of the conditions subsequent set forth
above, whether caused by the legal or other inability of the Grantee, its
successors and assigns, to perform any of the obligations herein set forth, the
Grantor or its successor in function will, at its option, have an immediate
right of reentry thereon, and to cause all right, title, and interest in and to
the Property to revert to the United States of America, and the Grantee, its
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successors and assigns, shall forfeit all right, title, and interest in and to
the Property and to any and all of the tenements, hereditaments, and
appurtenances thereunto belonging; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that the failure of the
Grantor or its successor in function to insist in any one or more instance upon
complete performance of any of the said conditions subsequent shall not be
construed as a waiver of or a relinquishment of the future performance of any of
said conditions subsequent, but the obligations of the Grantee with respect to
such future performance shall continue in full force and effect; PROVIDED
FURTHER, that, in the event the Grantor or its successor in function fails to
exercise its option to reenter the premises and to revert title thereto for any
such breach of conditions numbered 1, 2, 3, or 4 herein within 31 years from the
date of this conveyance, conditions numbered 1, 2, 3 and 4 herein, together with
all rights to reenter and revert title for breach of condition, will, as of that
date, terminate and be extinguished; and PROVIDED FURTHER, that.the expiration
of conditions numbered 1, 2, 3 and 4, and the right to reenter and revert title
for breach thereof, will not affect the obligation of the Grantee, its
successors and assigns, with respect to condition numbered 5 herein or the right
reserved to the Grantor for its successor in function to reenter and revert

title for breach of condition numbered 5.

The Grantee, by the acceptance of this deed, covenants and agrees for
itself and its successors and assigns that in the -event the Grantor exercises
its option to revert all right, title, and interest in and to the Property to the
Grantor, or the Grantee voluntarily returns title to the Property in lieu of a
reverter, then the Grantee shall provide protection to and maintenance of the
Property at all times until such time as the title is actually reverted or
returned to and accepted by the Grantor. Such protection and maintenance shall,
at a minimum, conform to the standards prescribed by the General Services
Administration in FPMR 101-47.4913 (41 CFR Part 101) now in effect, a copy of
which is attached to the Grantee's aforementioned applicationm.

The Grantee, by acceptance of this deed, covenants and agrees for itself,
its successors and assigns, with respect to the Property or any part
thereof--which covenant shall attach to and run with the land for so long as the
Property is used for a purpose for which Federal assistance is hereby extended
by the Grantor or for another purpose involving the provision of similar
services or benefits, and which covenant shall in any event, and without regard
to technical classification or designation, legal or otherwise, be binding to
the fullest extent permitted by law and equity, for the benefit of and in favor
of and enforceable by the Grantor or its successor in function against the
Grantee, its successors and assigns for the Property, or any part thereof--~that
it will comply with the requirements of section 606 of the Act, Title VI of the
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352), section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973 (P.L. 93-112), Title III of the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (P.L.
94-135), and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the Regulations of the
Grantor (45 CFR Parts 12, 80, 84 and 91) issued pursuant to said Acts and now in
effect, to the end that, in accordance with said Acts and Regulations, no person
in the United States shall, on the ground of race, color, national origin, sex,
age, or handicap, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of,
or otherwise be subjected to discrimination under the program and plan referred
to in condition numbered 1 above or under any other program or activity of the
Grantee, its successors or assigns, to which such Acts and Regulations apply by

reason of this conveyance.
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In the event title to the Property or ‘any part thereof is reverted to the
United States of America for noncompliance or is voluntarily reconveyed in lieu
of reverter, the Grantee, its successors or assigns, at the option of the
Grantor, or its successor in function, shall be responsible for and shall be
required to reimburse the United States of America for the decreased value
thereof that is not the result of reasonable wear and tear, an act of God, or
alterations and conversions made by the Grantee, its successors or assigns, to
adapt the property to the health use for which the property was transferred.
"The United States of America shall, in addition thereto, be reimbursed for such
damage, including such costs as may be incurred in recovering title to or
possession of the above-described property, as it may sustain as a result of
such noncompliance.

The Grantee may secure abrogation of the conditions subsequent numbered 1},
2, 3 and 4 herein by: )

a. Obtaining the consent of the Grantor, or its successor in function,
therefor; and

b. Payment to the United States of America of 1/360th of the percentage
" public benefit allowance granted of the fair market value as of the
date of such requested abrogation, exclusive of the value of
improvements made by the Grantee to the extent that they add to the
value of that portion of the Property to be released, for each month
of the period to be abrogated.

The Grantee, by acceptance of this deed, further covenants and agrees for
itself, its successors and assigns, that in the event the Property or any part
thereof is, at any time within the period of thirty (30) years from the date of
this conveyance, sold, leased, disposed of or used for purposes other than those
designated in condition numbered ! above without the consent of the Grantor, or
its successor in function, all revenues therefrom or the reasonable value, as
determined by the Grantor, or its successor in function, of benefits to the
Grantee, deriving directly or indirectly from such sale, lease, disposal or use,
shall be considered to have been received and held in trust by the Grantee for
the United States of America and shall be subject to the direction and control
of the Grantor, or its successor in function; but the provisions of this
paragraph shall not impair or affect the rights reserved to the Grantor under
any other provision of this deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this instrument to be executed
as of the day and year first above written.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Acting through the Secretary
of Health and Human Services

By: Soe_ 0 /Ty MU
Ian K. Burgess, Director
Division of Health Facilities
Planning, Public Health Service




-6—

-

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MARYLAND )
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY ) SS

On this 74!4/ day of‘/@:‘m: 19 £, before me Srcrrtent £ Birries.
a Notary Public in and fdr the City of Rockville, County of Montgomery,

State of Maryland, personally appeared Ian K. Burgess, known to me to be the
Director, Division of Health Facilities Planning, Department of Health and Human
Services, and known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument
on behalf of the Secretary of Health and Human Services, for the United States
of America, and acknowledged to me that he subscribed to the said instrument in
the name of the Secretary of Health and Human Services and on behalf of the
United States cf America.

Witness my hand and official seal.

(SEAL) | | Qﬁ%«f é"gﬁ/

-
Notary Pulié

ACCEPTANCE

The City of Boulder City hereby
accepts this deed and thereby accepts and agrees to all the terms, covenants,

conditions and restrictions contained therein.

City of Boulder City
. . M &% BN

By\7 Lo {""(\_.k_. r/ 5(/ /{l{‘-:/.’\__-
Robert E. Boyer ’
Acting City Manager

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE oF NEVADA
county oF CQLARK ) ss

On this 304 day of 5&#«.»&\/ , 1995, before me, Berry A 77/0M72>A/,
a Notary Public in and for the City of SowlDEL e rv , County of

CLARK, , State of MEVADA , personally appeared

Koaear £, BOVEA , knoun to me to be the

AeTroNg Cir NMANARGEL » and known to me to be the person who executed
the foregoing ¥nstr$nent on behalf of THE €Ciry oF BowulDeER &Y R

and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the free act and deed of

Witness my hand and official seal.

(SEAL) ,/‘

Notary blic
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BOULDER CITY FILTRATION PLANT PROPERTY
BLOCK 12-A
BOULDER CITY, NEVADA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

That parcel of land, utilized as a filtration plant site and bounded on the
north by Colorado Street, on the southwest by Birch Street, and on the
southeast by Railroad Avenue, identified as Block 12-A according to Sheet 2
of 20, Block Plats of Boulder City, Nevada, dated July 15, 1959, drawing
number X-300—460,.comprising sheets 1-20, inclusive, on file in the

City Hall, Boulder City, Nevada, coples of which Plats entitled Exhibit A
are attached to and by reference in that certain Lease of Land dated

July 16, 1959, are recorded July 16, 1959, as Instrument No. 167324 in the
Official Records Book No. 206, Clark County, Nevada, which plat by the
reference is incorporated herein and made a part hereof with the same
effect as though physically attached hereto, being located within the city
of Boulder City, Clark County, Nevada, and more particularly described as

follows:

COMMENCING at the intersection of Birch Street and Railroad Avenue as
defined on the aforementioned sheet 2 of 20 of drawing.

number X-300-460, thence along the centerline of Birch Street North
39°00' West 30.00 feet, thence North 51°00' East 30.00 feet to the
southwest corner of said Block 12-A being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;
thence North 39°00' West 429.35 feet to the northwest corner of said
Block 12~A, thence southeasterly on a curve to the left having a

radius of 2780.00 feet through a central angle of 05°44'40" for an arc



distance of 278.72 feet, thence South 84°07'44" East 131.78 feet,
thence southeasterly on a curve to the right having a radius of
520.00 feet through a central angle of 17°50'50" for an arc distance
of 161.98 feet to the northeast corner of said Block 12-A, thence
South 51°00' West 376.03 feet returning to the Point of Beginning.

Said Block 12-A contains 1.92 acres more or less.

EXCEPTED AND RﬁSERVED from this conveyance the following described
premnises, together with all improvements and appurtenances thereon,
all of which are to be administéred by the Bureau of Reclamation of
the Department of the Interior specifically for those purposes as
described and shall become a part of this conveyance when those

described purposes are abandoned.

All that ﬂortiou of land utilized as a weather station site and
described as follows; commencing at the'southwest corner of said
Block 12-A as described herein above, thence North 39°00' West

80.00 feet to the southwest corner of said weather station, thence
North 39°00' West 60.00 feet to the northwest cormer of said weather
station, thence North 51°00' East 60.00 feet to the northeast corner
of sald weather station, thence South 39°00' East 60.00 feet to the
southeast corner of said weather station, thence South 51°00' West
60.00 feet returning to the southwest corner, also; all that portion
of land utilized by the Bureau of Reclamation as office;parking area
and described as follows; commending at the northwest corner of said
Block 12-A as described herein above, thence southeasterly on a curve

to the left having a radius of 2780.00 feet through a central angle of



02°14'19" for an arc distance of 108,61 feet to the northwest corner
of said office~parking area, thence continuing southeasterly along a
curve to the left having a radius of 2780.00 feet through a central
angle of 03°30'21" for an arc distance of 170.11 féet, thence South
84°07'44" East 10.00 feet to the northéast corner of said 2
office-parking area, thence South 05°52'16" West 70.00 feet to the
southeast cornmer of said office-parking area, thence North 84°07'44"
West 180.00 feet to the southwest corner of said pffice-parking area,
thence North 05°52'16" 75.20 feet East returning to the northwest

corner of said office-parking area.

Said Block 12-A, exclusive of aforementioned reserved weather station site
and Bureau of Reclamation office-parking area, contains 1.53 acres more or

less.
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CERTIFICATE OF RECORDATION

I, __Ppatricia M. Allen, Deputy Recorder . _____.___» Of the Office
of the County Recorder of the County of Clark

State of Nevada , did receive on the _ 26th  day of

February

,», 19 85 , for filing and recordation the following
instrument.

[ further certify that the same has been recorded in Book 2068 s
Instrument

at Page 2027868

, of the Official Records of the said County.

\-"{C’\-./(’:LL C L A »—)/’!‘.{ . (,/)'(/L- ’( T’
{Sigrature)

Patricia M. Allen

Neputy Recorder

Title



7-¥556 (6-82) BUREAU OF RECLAMAFIONY
) Bureau of Rec’ :nation . 0FF|C|AL‘ FILE COPY
) DATE| SURNAME |CODE
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LC-420/563. | FEB 17 1984
To: Regional Property and Services Officer
FrnmggcTﬂvﬁbgignal Suparvisor of Water and Land Operations

Subject: Disposal of Bouldar City Filtration Plant

Enclosed ig a legal description of the Federsl lands identified ga—3ipel—i2—A—of

the city of Boulder City, Nevada {City), which you reported as eicaess| to General

Services Administration (GSA) with tha récommandation the land and improvements
be deaded to the City. You will aote the description axcepts and rsserves from
the convevance the lands presently being utilized by the Bureau of Reclamation

as a weather station and an offica~parking area. At such time it 1s determinad
thers is no further need for either or both of the regerved areas, title to the

land would then rvevert to the City.

[T

LEGRAND B

%4 IR AV W)
O Sl S 1%
":—s_sxn‘i,__»‘/yg‘é -
Enclosure

401
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BOULDER CITY FILTRATION PLANT PROPERTY
BLOCK 12-A
.BOULDER CITY, NEVADA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

That parcel of land, utilized as a filtration plant site and bounded omn the
north by Colorado Street, on the socuthwest by Birch Street, and on the
southeast by Railroad Avenue, identified as Block 12-A according to Sheet 2°
of 20, Block Plats of Boulder City, Nevada, dated July 15, 1959, drawing
number X-300-460, comprising sheets 1-20, inclusive, on file in the

City Hall, Boulder City, Nevada, copies of which Plats entitled Exhibit A
are attached to and by reference in that certain Lease of Land dated

July 16, 1959, are recorded July 16, 1959, as Instrument No. 167324 in the
Official Records Book No. 206, Clark County, Nevada, which plat by the
reference is iuncorporated herein and made a. part hereof with the same
effect as though physically attached hereto, being located within the city
of Boulder City, Clark County, Nevada, and more particularly described as
follows: '

COMMENCING at the intersecticn of Birch Street and Railroad Avenue as
defined on the aforementioned sheet 2 of 20 of drawing

number X-300-460, thence along the centerline of Birch Street North
39°00' West 30.00 feet, thence North 51°00' East 30.00 feet to the
southwest corner of said Block 12-A being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;
thence North 39°00' West 429.35 feet to the northwest corner of said
Block 12-A, thence southeasterly on a ‘curve to the left having a
radius of 2780.00 feet through a central angle of 05°44'40" for an arc
distance of 278,72 feet, thence South 84°07'44" East 131,78 feet,
thence southeasterly on a curve to the right having a radius of
520.00 feet through a central angle of 17°50°'50" for an arc distance
of 161.98 feet to the northeast corner of said Block 12-A, thence
South 51°00' West 376.03 feet returning to the Point of Beginning. -
Said Block 12-A contains 1.92 acres more or less.

EXCEPTED AND RESERVED from this conveyance the following described
premises, together with all improvements and appurtenances thereon,
all of which are to be administered by the Bureau of Reclamation of
the Department of the Interior specifically for those purposes as
described and shall become a part of this conveyance when those
described purposes are abandoned..

All that portion of land utilized as a weather station site and
described as follows; commencing at the southwest corner of said
Block 12-A as described herein above, thence North 39°00' West

80.00 feet to the southwest corner of said weather station, thence
North 39°00' West 60.00 feet to the northwest corner of said weather
‘station, thence North 51°00' East 60.00 feet to the northeast corner
of said weather station, thence South 39°00' East 60.00 feet to the.
southeast corner of sald weather station, thence South 51°00' West



60,00 feet returning to the southwest corner, also; all that portion
of land utilized by the Bureau of Reclamation as office-parking area
and described as follows; commencing at the northwest corner of said
Block 12-A as described herein above, thence southeasterly on a curve
to the left having a radius of 2780.00 feet through a central angle of
02°14'19" for an arc distance of 108.61 feet to the northwest cormer
of said office-parking area, thence continuing southeasterly along a
curve to the left having a radius of 2780.00 feet through a central’
angle of 03°30'21" for an arc distance of 170.11 feet, thence South
84°07'44" East 10.00 feet to the northeast corner of said
office-parking area, -thence South 05°52'16" West 70,00 feet to the
southeast corner of said office-parking area, thence North 84°07'44"
West 180.00 feet to the southwest corner of said office-parking area,
thence North 05°52'16" 75.20 feet East returning to the northwest
corner of said office-parking area.

Said Block 12-A, exclusive of .aforementioned reserved weather station site
and Bureau of Reclamation office-parking area, contains 1.53 acres more or
less,





